

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

 $\mathbf{23}$

Снар. 205.

Chapter 205.

An act to prevent the taking of Pickerel in Lovejoy pond, in the county of Kennebee, from December first to June first, of each year.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of pickerel in Lovejoy pond, from December to June, probibited.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from taking or catching any pickerel in Lovejoy pond, from December first to June first, of each year.

SECT. 2. Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this act, shall be fined ten dollars and costs of prosecution.

Approved January 25, 1876.

Chapter 206.

An act additional to incorporate the Monmouth Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The directors of the Monmouth Mutual Fire Insurance Company are hereby authorized, at their discretion, to cancel all outstanding policies of the first class in said company, and close the business of the same as soon thereafter as practicable, in such a manner as to preserve the rights and interests of the policyholders; *provided*, they first cause notice of such cancellation to be sent by mail to each policy-holder in said class, four weeks at least before the date of such cancellation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1876.

Chapter 207.

An act to annex Songo Gore and the Dingley Islands to the town of Casco.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The unincorporated territory situated in the county of Cumberland, known as Songo Gore, and bounded on the north by the town of Casco, on the east by the town of Casco, on the south by Sebago lake, and on the west by Songo river, with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby annexed to, and made a part of the town of Casco, in said county.

Policies of first class may be cancelled and business closed.

Proviso.

Songo Gore annexed to town of Casco.

The unincorporated territory situated in the county CHAP. 208. Sect. 2. of Cumberland, in the eastern part of Sebago lake, known as the Dingley islands Dingley islands, being thirteen in number, is hereby annexed to, and made a part of the town of Casco, in said county.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1876.

Chapter 208. An act to authorize the town of Lyndon to loan its crodit in aid of the Aroostook River Railroad.

annexed to town of Casco.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-

SECT. 1. The town of Lyndon, in Aroostook county, is hereby Lyndon authoauthorized to aid in the construction of the Aroostook River Railroad, to the amount of three per cent. of its last state valuation, road. in addition to the amount already raised, if so much shall be needed; and to raise money to said amount by loan or by sale of town scrip; provided, that said town of Lyndon, at any legal Proviso. meeting within one year from the time of the approval of this act, by a vote of two-thirds of its legal voters present and so voting, shall agree thereto.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

lature assembled, as follows:

Approved January 28, 1876.

Chapter 209.

An act for the preservation of Pickerel in Northwest and Harlow ponds, in the towns of Parkman and Sangerville, in the connty of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take pickerel in any manner from the North-West pond in the towns of Parkman and Sangerville, in the county of Piscataquis, and from Harlow pond in said Parkman, before the twentieth day of June, in the year of onr Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, and thereafter between the first day of October and the twentieth day of June following, in each year.

SECT. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, Penalty for violahe shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each pickerel so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice;

Pickerel, protection of, in North-West and Harlow ponds.

rized to aid construction of Aroostook Rail-

179